53PCI Journal  | May–June 2020
New LRFD-based prestressed concrete
bulb-tee girders in Colorado
Yail J. Kim and Thushara Siriwardanage
■ This paper proposes a new precast concrete bulb-tee
girder series for the Colorado Department of Trans-
portation that meets the American Association of
State Highway and Transportation Officials’ AASHTO

fiber Sb,
in.3
Radius
of gyra-
tion, r
Existing
Colorado
girder series
BT618
CBT42 42 654 153,070 20.85 21.15 7341 7237 15.30
CBT54 54 738 289,236 27.03 26.97 10,701 10,724 19.80
CBT63 63 801 425,875 31.64 31.36 13,460 13,580 23.06
CBT72 72 864 594,937 36.23 35.77 16,419 16,634 26.24
CBT84 84 948 875,207 42.34 41.66 20,671 21,008 30.38
Prototype
CBT30P 30 616 72,732 15.48 14.52 4695 5009 10.87
CBT36P 36 652 115,950 18.78 17.22 6174 6733 13.34
CBT44P 44 700 191,778 23.13 20.87 8291 9189 16.55
CBT54P 54 760 318,030 28.51 25.49 11,155 12,477 20.46
CBT63P 63 814 463,897 33.30 29.70 13,931 15,619 23.87
CBT72P 72 868 642,604 38.05 33.95 16,888 18,928 27.21
CBT80P 80 916 830,811 42.26 37.74 19,660 22,014 30.12
CBT88P 88 964 1,048,258 46.44 41.56 22,572 25,223 32.98
CBT96P 96 1012 1,296,492 50.60 45.40 25,622 28,557 35.79
Proposed
CBT30N 30 678 79,124 15.74 14.26 5027 5549 10.80
CBT36N 36 720 126,327 19.06 16.94 6628 7457 13.25
CBT45N 45 783 221,420 21.03 21.03 9237 10,528 16.82
CBT54N 54 846 347,983 28.83 25.17 12,070 13,825 20.28
CBT63N 63 909 508,616 33.64 29.36 15,119 17,323 23.66
CBT72N 72 972 705,906 38.40 33.60 18,383 21,009 26.95
CBT81N 81 1035 942,430 43.13 37.87 21,851 24,886 30.18
CBT90N 90 1098 1,220,762 47.84 42.16 25,518 28,955 33.35
Note: CBT = concrete bulb tee; N = new; P = prototype. 1 in. = 25.4 mm; 1 in.2 = 645.2 mm2; 1 in.3 = 16,390 mm3; 1 in.4 = 416,231 mm4.
57PCI Journal  | May–June 2020
the top fiber
y